
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 February 2022. 
 

4 WALLEY'S QUARRY UPDATE   (Pages 9 - 16) 

5 RYECROFT NEXT STEPS   (Pages 17 - 24) 

6 FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND - PURCHASE OF YORK PLACE 
- APPOINTMENT OF A CONTRACTOR   

(Pages 25 - 28) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

7 NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT 
STRATEGY - ANNUAL REPORT   

(Pages 29 - 42) 

8 COVID 19 ADDITIONAL RELIEF FUND DISCRETIONARY NON-
DOMESTIC RATE RELIEF POLICY   

(Pages 43 - 66) 

9 SUPPORT FOR ENERGY BILLS - THE COUNCIL TAX REBATE 
AND DISCRETIONARY FUND 2022 - 23 POLICY   

(Pages 67 - 74) 

10 ROUGH SLEEPING INITIATIVE FUNDING 2022 - 25   (Pages 75 - 78) 

11 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - THIRD 
QUARTER (OCTOBER TO DECEMBER) 2021 - 2022   

(Pages 79 - 104) 

12 IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS   (Pages 105 - 108) 

13 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 109 - 114) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 23rd March, 2022 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Denise French 742211 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

14 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

15 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of 
[...]
ums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 



  

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS AFTERNOON SO IF THE FIRE 
ALARM DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE 
EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Cabinet - 02/02/22 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 2nd February, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
View the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Stephen Sweeney 

 
Trevor Johnson 
 

Jill Waring 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Gill Heesom and Paul Northcott 
 
 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director Operational 

Services 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director - 

Commercial Development & 
Economic Growth 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 
/Monitoring Officer 

 Denise French Democratic Services Team 
Leader 

 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

31. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2022 be approved as 
a correct record.   
 

32. WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES  
 
Cabinet considered an update report on odour issues from Walley’s Quarry.  Cabinet 
was informed that during 2021 the Council had received over 22,000 complaints and 
the Environment Agency had received in excess of 43,000 complaints.  Although 
complaint levels had decreased towards the latter part of 2021, in January 2022 
complaints regarding odours had increased alongside increases in H2S levels 
recorded at monitoring stations.  
 
The Health Improvement Agency had undertaken assessments of
[...]
ORDSHIRE LEADERS BOARD  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the formation of a Staffordshire Leaders’ Board which 
would enable the Borough Council to work ever more closely with the County Council 
and other Borough and District Councils in Staffordshire. 
 
Resolved: that: 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/qTgAPjJtMeA?t=1844
https://youtu.be/qTgAPjJtMeA?t=2342


  
Cabinet - 02/02/22 

  
4 

(a) The establishment of, and Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council’s 
participation in, the Staffordshire Leaders Board be agreed on the basis of the 
Terms of Reference set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  

(b) The Leader be appointed as the Council’s representative on the Leaders’ 
Board.  

(c) The Deputy Leader be appointed as the named substitute for the Leader on 
the Leaders’ Board. 

 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

37. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990 PART 2A - CONTAMINATED LAND 
STRATEGY 2022  
 
Cabinet considered a report on a review of the council’s Contaminated Land 
Strategy.  It was a requirement of Statutory Guidance that local authorities 
periodically reviewed their strategies, the council’s current Strategy had been 
approved in 2014. 
 
Resolved: that the Contaminated Land Strategy for 2022-2027 be approved and 
adopted. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

38. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan listing upcoming key decisions to be 
made by Cabinet. 
  
Resolved: that the Forward Plan be received. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

39. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Simon Tagg 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.48 pm 
 

Page 8

https://youtu.be/qTgAPjJtMeA?t=2422
https://youtu.be/qTgAPjJtMeA?t=2676
https://youtu.be/qTgAPjJtMeA?t=2804


  
 

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET 
 

23 March 2022 
 
Report Title: Walleys Quarry – Odour Issues 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling; One Council, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update Cabinet on the latest position regarding the problematic odours in the Borough associated with 
Walleys Quarry. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Note the contents of this update report. 
2. Note that the Council’s complaint about the effectiveness of the regulatory response to 

Walleys Quarry is being escalated to the Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman. 
 

 

Reasons 
 
To ensure Cabinet is kept updated on the ongoing work regarding the problem odours associated 
with Walleys Quarry. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 For a number of years, parts of the borough have suffered from problematic foul odours from 

the Walleys Quarry Landfill Site in Silverdale operated by Walleys Quarry Ltd, part of the RED 
Industries group of companies.  The Environment Agency is the lead regulator for such sites, 
testing and enforcing compliance with the permit under which the site operates.  The Council 
also has a role in influencing the operation and performance of such sites, where an operator 
fails to comply with actions required under an abatement notice issued by the Council in 
relation to any statutory nuisance caused by the site. 
 

1.2 In March 2021, Council held an extraordinary meeting to receive the report of the Economy, 
Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee review into the Walleys Quarry issues, and to 
debate a motion demanding the immediate suspension of operations and acceptance of waste 
at the Walleys Quarry Landfill site. 

 
1.3 Cabinet has received monthly updates on the issues relating to the odours, and Council has 

also been regularly updated. 
 
2. Statutory Nuisance 

 
2.1 Following extensive work, officers determined that the odours from the Walleys Quarry site 

amount to a Statutory Nuisance and, on 13th August 2021, served an Abatement Notice on 
Walleys Quarry Ltd.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



  
 

  
2 

 
2.2 The Abatement Notice 
[...]
ocal residents.  

 

4.15   Following discussion at its February meeting Cabinet tasked the Chief Executive with 
writing a formal letter of complaint to the Chief Executive of the Environment Agency 
regarding the effectiveness of their regulatory response to the problems at Walleys Quarry.  
The response to that complaint is attached at Appendix 1.   

 

4.16 The response points to the complexity of the problems associated with Walleys Quarry, and 
notes that the Environment Agency is deploying more resource to this site than any other of 
the 1000-plus waste sites that the organisation regulates.  However, the response rejects 
the Council’s complaint and concludes that the regulatory work of the Environment Agency 
is “progressively making a difference for the better”.  It is not clear from the letter whether 
there has been any critical evaluation of the regulatory approach to test whether it is in fact 
being exercised in an optimal way.   

 

4.17 In light of the response received, the Council has sought the support of the Newcastle under 
Lyme MP, Mr Arron Bell, to raise a complaint with the Parliamentary and Health Service 
Ombudsman.   

 

4.18 Also in response to the January spike, and the duration of this problem, the Leader of 
Staffordshire County Council has written to the Secretary of State, Mr George Eustace, 
seeking a meeting with both the County and Borough Councils.  At the time of writing, a 
response has not been received. 

 
5. Proposal 

 
5.1 Cabinet is recommended to note the contents of this update report. 

 
6. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
6.1 To ensure Cabinet is kept updated of the ongoing work to address the issues associated 

with the odours from Walleys Quarry. 
 

7. Options Considered 
 

Page 14



  
 

  
7 

7.1 To provide regular updates to Council  
 

8. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
8.1 Part III of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 is the legislation concerned with statutory 

nuisances in law. This i
[...]
use the site is regulated by the Environment Agency under an Environmental 
Permit, the council would need to obtain the consent of the Secretary of State 
before it is able to prosecute any offence of breaching an abatement notice. 

 
9. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
9.1 The work of the Council is this regard recognises that the problematic odours in the area 

may impact on some groups more than others.  The work is focussed on removing this 
impact. 

 
10. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
10.1 There are none directly arising from this report. 

 
11. Major Risks 

 
11.1 There are no risks beyond those explored in previous reports. 

 

Page 15



  
 

  
8 

12. Unsustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

 
 

 
 

13. Key Decision Information 
 
13.1 As an update report, this is not a Key Decision. 
 

14. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
14.1 This matter has been variously considered previously by Economy, Environment & Place 

Scrutiny Committee, Council and Cabinet on 21 April 2021, 9th June 2021, 7th July 2021,  
21st July 2021, 8th September 2021, 13th October 2021,  3rd November 2021, 17th November, 
1st December 2021, 12th January 2022, 2nd February 2022 and 23rd February 

 
15. List of Appendices 

 
15.1 None 

  
  

 

Page 16



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

23 March 2022 
 
Report Title: Ryecroft Update 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director Commercial Development and Economic Growth 
 
Portfolios: One Council, People & Partnerships  
 Finance, Town Centres and Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: Town 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update Cabinet on the progress to date with the development of a Blueprint for the Ryecroft site and to 
seek authority to negotiate (subject to contract) the sale of two acres of the site to Aspire Housing for its 
new Head Quarters Building and a 90 unit over 55s residential block. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet 
 

1. Note the progress made on the development of the Ryecroft site and endorse the Blueprint 
attached at Appendix 1. 
 

2. Authorise the Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth to 
negotiate (subject to contract) the sale of approximately two acres of the site to Aspire 
Housing for its new Head Quarters Building and a 90 unit over 55s residential block. 

 
3. Note that in the event of a successful negotiation, it will receive a further report seeking 

authorisation to enter into a contract for sale with Aspire. 

 

Reasons 
 
The Council has secured £11m from MHCLG from the Future High Street Fund for the redevelopment of 
the Council owned Ryecroft site and further improvements to the Town Centre.  This report enables 
Cabinet to take the next crucial steps in the delivery of the redevelopment unlocked by this funding 
 

 
 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In November 2018 cabinet received a report which confirmed the acceptance by developers HDD 

not to proceed with a retail-led scheme on the Ryecroft site as it was economically unviable given 
the market conditions. In addition to the changes in the retail sector there was also the major 
concern regarding the costs and timescales in respect of the demolition of the Civic Offices. 

 

1.2 Given the market failure of the site the Council submitted a Future High Street funding (FHSF) 
bid in March 2019 to bring forward this site for redevelopment. The FHSF report stated that 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



  
 

  

“funding will unlock a flagship mixed-use scheme by Aspire Housing”. This will include Aspire’s 
new flagship headquarters along with senior living units and some social/café space.  

 
1.3 In December 2020 MHCLG (now DLUHC) confirmed to the Council that its Future High Street 

Fund business case submission had been successful and that £11,048,260.00 was approved for 
Newcastle town centre. In January 2021 the Council submitted confirmation of its acceptance of 
the grant and detailed that the
[...]
of part of the site to Aspire. Once the negotiation process is 
complete, and the Council is content that a reasonable set of commercial terms, including price, 
have been negotiated with Aspire,  a further report will be prepared for Cabinet to agree to enter 
into a contract for the sale of land to Aspire. 

 
 

4 Proposal 
 

  
4.1 Note the progress made on the development of the Ryecroft site and endorse the Blueprint 

attached at Appendix 1. 
 

4.2 Authorise the Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth to negotiate 
(subject to contract) the sale of approximately two acres of the site to Aspire Housing for its new 
Head Quarters Building and a 90 unit over 55s residential block. 

 
4.3 Note that in the event of a successful negotiation, it will receive a further report seeking 

authorisation to enter into a contract for sale with Aspire. 
 
 

5 Reasons for Proposed Solution 
  
5.1  The Council has secured £11m from MHCLG from the Future High Street Fund for the 

redevelopment of the Council owned Ryecroft site and further improvements to the Town 
Centre.  This report enables Cabinet to take the next crucial steps in the delivery of the 
redevelopment unlocked by this funding 

 
5.2 The decision to will enable the project to progress as per the programme agreed with 

Government and the Future High Street Fund awards and commitments. 
 

5.3     To use this Government funding opportunity to support delivery of Council Plan objectives. 
 
5.4 To uplift the status of Newcastle town centre as the heart of economic, social and community 

life in the Borough.  
 

  
6 Options Considered 

 
 6.1  In 2018 a previous scheme for the Ryecroft area led by HDD failed as changing economic and 

development environment resulted in a significant negative impact on the viability of 
development at the Ryecroft site.  This led to the Ryecroft site being the focus of a phase 1 
Future High Street Fund submission in March 2019 due to the market
[...]
 
 
That Cabinet 
 

1. Notes the progress made on the York Place project, made through the Future High Street 
Fund grant monies. 
 

2. Authorises the Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and Growth to take such 
actions and enter such agreements with the successful bidder for support to review 
redevelopment options, submit any necessary statutory planning applications and work 
with the Council on the future of a redeveloped York Place. 

 
3. Authorises the Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and Growth to take such 
actions and enter such agreements for the appointment of consultants to assist in the 
development of the final designs and business cases for the development. 

 

Reasons 
 
The Council has secured £11m from DLUHC (Department of Levelling up and Housing Communities) from 
the Future High Street Fund for the redevelopment of the Council owned Ryecroft site and further 
improvements to the Town Centre, including York Place. 
 
The Council has recently acquired York Place and it is appropriate to review redevelopment options and 
plan for the next stage of investment in this project. 
 
This project will be another step in the key Town Centre developments that are planned through the Future 
High Street Fund and Town Deal grant monies.  

 

 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



  
 

  

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In December 2020 MHCLG (now DLUHC) confirmed to the Council that its Future High Street 

Fund business case submission had been successful and that £11,048,260.00 was approved 
for Newcastle town centre. In January 2021 the Council submitted confirmation of its acceptance 
of the grant and detailed that the funding would be used to secure the demolition of the former 
Civic Offices, design and build a new multi storey car park, procure York Place and undertak
[...]
e following UNSDG objectives:- 
 
 

 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 This is not a Key Decision 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 October 2019, Cabinet concerning development of the second stage FHSF bid and procurement 
of consultancy support. 

12.2 December 2019, Economy Environment & Place Overview and Scrutiny Committee Town 
Centre Funding Update (information item).  

12.3 July 2020, Cabinet concerning approval for submission of bid into MHCLG (now DLUHC). 
12.4 April 2021 Cabinet accepting FHSF Grant monies and grant conditions. 
12.5 December 2021 Cabinet purchase of York place Newcastle under Lyme. 

 
13. List of Appendices 

 
 13.1 None.  

 
14. Background Papers 

 
14.1 Future High Street Fund Submission July 2020.  

 
 

  
 

Page 28



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

23 March 2022 
 
Report Title: Newcastle under Lyme Sustainable Environment Strategy – Annual Report. 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director – Sustainable Environment and Operational Services 
 
Portfolio/s: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide Cabinet with a progress update towards achieving the aims of the Council’s Sustainable 
Environment Strategy and linked initiatives and plans. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That:  

  
1. Cabinet notes the progress made in the various facets of the Council’s Sustainable 

Environmental Strategy and other linked initiatives. 
 
2. That Cabinet refers the progress update and 2022/2023 Action Plan to the Economy, 

Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee for scrutiny and comments.   
 

Reasons 
 
To review progress and plans towards the aims of the Council’s Sustainable Environment Strategy and 
linked initiatives including the Council’s Nature Recovery plans, Urban Tree Planting Strategy, UN 
Sustainable Development Goals and Climate Emergency Plans. 

 

 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council adopted its Sustainable Environment Strategy in December 2020. The Strategy 

is a landmark document that sets out the Council’s commitment to the sustainable 
environmental future of the Borough and is an over-arching strategy, under which a range 
of other linked and related plans and initiatives sit. 

 
1.2 There are 4 Priority Outcomes associated with the Strategy as follows: 
 

 Reduce the reliance on the use of fossil fuels. 
 Reduce carbon and other damaging emissions. 
 Minimise waste and increase recycling. 
 Offset residual carbon emissions. 

 
 

 
Page 29

Agenda Item 7



  
 

  

2. Issues 
 

 2.1  The Sustainable Environment Strategy (SES) is being delivered through an action plan, 
which identifies a range of actions, which covers an initial 5 years period.  

 
There are also a number of linked plans and initiatives that have been agreed and adopted 
by the Council as follows: 

 
 UN Sustainable Development Goals 
 Climate Emergency declaration 
 Nature Recovery declaration 
 Urban Tree Planting Strategy  

 
2.2  An Annual Report, detailing progress, has been prepared that encompasses the above and 

is attached to this report as an appendix. An updated Action Plan for 2022/2023 is also 
appended to this report. 

 
3. Proposal 

 3.1 Cabinet notes the progress made in the various facets of the Council’s Sustainable 
Environmental Strategy and other linked initiatives. 
 

3.2 That Cabinet refers the progress update to the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny 
Committee for scrutiny and comments.   

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 The Sustainable Environment Strategy sets out the Council’s ambition to be an exemplar 

local authority in both caring for, and enhancing our environment. Adapting to and mitigating 
the effects of climate change means changing the way we do things for the long-term benefit 
of the Borough. 

 
4.2 To contribute to the Council’s Sustainable Envir
[...]
T TO 

 
Cabinet 

23 March 2022 
 
Report Title:  Rough Sleeper Initiative Funding 2022-25 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director - Commercial Development & Economic Growth 
 
Portfolios: Community Safety and Wellbeing 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To outline the funding bid for the Rough Sleeper Initiative Funding 2022-25. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That the Council accepts the funding awarded by the Government as part of the Rough Sleeper 
Initiative Funding 2022-25 for the projects outlined. 

 

Reasons 
 
The Council has bid for the Rough Sleeper Initiative Funding 2022-25 from Department of Levelling Up 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC), the outcome of which is due to be known in April, therefore it is 
reasonable for the Council to plan to accept the funding which is allocated and commence procurement of 
contracts and recruitment of officers. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
 1.1 The Government has a published Rough Sleeper Strategy to halve rough sleeping by 2022 and 

end it by 2027. The strategy recognises that rough sleeping is the extreme form of homelessness 
and therefore it is right that action is taken to help people off the streets. As part of this, a key 
element is the prevention and recovery process for rough sleepers.  

 
1.2 The Council works in partnership with a range of local partners involved in supporting 

homelessness and sought the views of partners and opportunities for joint working through the 
Newcastle Homelessness Forum and Stoke Forum.  

 
1.3 The Council meets the DLUHC Homelessness Specialist Advisors on a regular basis to discuss 

the local rough sleeping situation and the Council’s plans to address it. This approach means 
that the Council is able to take a co-production approach to submitting funding bids for rough 
sleeper funding when it becomes available. On 25th February, the Council submitted a bid for 
the next round of funding. These discussions with the Specialist Advisors also allow for the 
evaluation
[...]
0,000 45,000 118,815 57,633 107,165 

 
8.2 There is no requirement for match funding. 
 

9. Major Risks 
 

 9.1 One of the key risks is the ability to recruit suitably qualified officers for the posts outlined, by 
taking this report to Cabinet in March the intention is to be prepared to recruit as soon as the 
funding is announced.  
  

9.2 There is a risk that the services proposed are insufficient to meet the demand; however officers 
believe the proposals are appropriate taking into account current and potential needs.  

 
9.3 Should the funding cease in 2025 the Council can end the contracts. The new officers will be 

appointed on temporary contracts so there will be no employment issues should the funding 
cease.  
 

10
. 

UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

 10.1 As the proposals relate to improving sustainability they will impact a number of UN 
Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG). These are:- 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 77



  
 

  

 
11 Key Decision Information 

 
 11.1 This is a key decision as the grant is over £100,000. 

 
 

12 Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 None 
 

13 List of Appendices 
 

 13.1    None. 
 

14 Background Papers 
 
14.1 None. 

 
  

 
 

Page 78



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
 

23 March 2022 
 
Report Title: Financial and Performance Review report – Third quarter (Oct-Dec) 2021-22.  
 
Submitted by: Executive Management Team  
 
Portfolios: One Council, People & Partnerships, Finance, Town Centres & Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review report for the third quarter of 2021-22. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Members note 
1.  The contents of the attached report and Appendices A and B and continue to monitor and challenge 

the Council’s performance alongside its financial performance for the same period. 
 

Reasons 
The Financial and Performance 

Minutes of the meeting


  
Cabinet - 23/03/22 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 23rd March, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Stephen Sweeney 

Gill Heesom 
 

Paul Northcott 
Jill Waring 
 

 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Trevor Johnson 
 
 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director of 

Sustainable Development and 
Operations 

 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director of Growth 

and Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2022 be approved as 
a correct record.   
 

3. WALLEY'S QUARRY UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered a report updating on the current position with odour issues at 
Walley’s Quarry.   
 
Following the last meeting, the Chief Executive had written a formal letter of 
complaint to the Chief Executive of the Environment Agency (EA) regarding the 
effectiveness of their regulatory response to the problems at Walley’s Quarry; the EA 
Chief Executive had rejected the council’s complaint.  The council had then sought 
the support of the Newcastle-under-Lyme MP, Aaron Bell, in raising a complaint with 
the Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman.   
 
Aaron Bell MP addressed the meeting regarding his support for making a complaint 
to the Ombudsman. 
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=3554
https://youtu.be/6imgr_1NB4Y


  
Cabinet - 23/03/22 

  
2 

The appeal against the Abatement Notice served by the council on the operators was 
now likely to go to trial in autumn rather than summer; this was due to each party 
seeking additional documents.     
 
Resolved that: 

(a) The update report be noted; and 
(b) Cabinet notes that the council’s complaint about the effectiveness of the 

regulatory response to Walleys Quarry is being escalated to the 
Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman. 

 
4. RYECROFT NEXT STEPS  

 
Cabinet considered a report on progress with the development of the Ryecroft site.  
The report sought authority to negotiate the sale of two acres of land to Aspire 
Housing to construct a new headquarters, which would house around 200 
employees; there would also be a new multi storey car park on the site and a 90 unit 
residential block for the Over 55s.  The council was also exploring the feasibility of 
developing a mid-range hotel next to the car park.     
 
Resolved: that  
1. The progress made on the development of the Ryecroft site be noted and the 
Blueprint attached at Appendix 1 be endorsed. 
2. The Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth be 
authorised to negotiate (subject to contract) the sale of approximately two acres of 
the site to Aspire Housing for its new Head Quarters Building and a 90 unit over 55s 
residential block; and 
3. In the event of a successful negotiation, Cabinet will receive a further report 
seeking authorisation to enter into a contract for sale with Aspire. 
 

5. FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND - PURCHASE OF YORK PLACE - 
APPOINTMENT OF A CONTRACTOR  
 
Cabinet considered a report on progressing the York Place project following the 
council’s acquisition of York Place. 
 
Resolved: that: 
1. The progress made on the York Place project, through the Future High Street 
Fund grant monies be noted. 
2. The Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth, be 
authorised in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and 
Growth to take such actions and enter such agreements with the successful bidder 
for support to review redevelopment options, submit any necessary statutory 
planning applications and work with the Council on the future of a redeveloped York 
Place. 
3. The Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth, be 
authorised in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and 
Growth to take such actions and enter such agreements for the appointment of 
consultants to assist in the development of the final designs and business cases for 
the development. 
 

6. NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY - 
ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Cabinet considered the Annual Report of the Sustainable Environment Strategy.  The 
Strategy contained 4 Priority Outcomes: 



  
Cabinet - 23/03/22 

  
3 

 Reduce the reliance on the use of fossil fuels. 

 Reduce carbon and other damaging emissions.  

 Minimise waste and increase recycling. 

 Offset residual carbon emissions. 
The Strategy was delivered through an Action Plan.  
 
Resolved: that: 
1. The progress made in the various facets of the Council’s Sustainable 
Environmental Strategy and other linked initiatives be noted; and 
2. The progress update and 2022/2023 Action Plan be noted and referred to the 
Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee for scrutiny and comments. 
 

7. COVID 19 ADDITIONAL RELIEF FUND DISCRETIONARY NON-DOMESTIC RATE 
RELIEF POLICY  
 
Cabinet considered a report proposing a policy to determine the level of discretionary 
relief payable under the council's COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) scheme. 
 
Resolved: that the COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund Discretionary Non-Domestic 
Rate Relief Policy be approved. 
 

8. SUPPORT FOR ENERGY BILLS - THE COUNCIL TAX REBATE AND 
DISCRETIONARY FUND 2022 - 23 POLICY  
 
Cabinet considered a report on a policy to provide support to households who were 
in need of support towards the rising cost of household bills in 2022/23 but were not 
eligible for the Council Tax Rebate, this support was known as the Discretionary 
Fund.   
 
Resolved: that 
1. The Support for Energy Bills Council Tax Rebate Discretionary Fund 2022-23 
Policy be approved. 
2. The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) be authorised, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and Growth, to update the Energy Bills 
Council Tax Rebate Discretionary Fund 2022-23 Policy should further guidance be 
received. 
 

9. ROUGH SLEEPING INITIATIVE FUNDING 2022 - 25  
 
Cabinet considered a report on a funding bid that had been submitted for 
Government funding towards support for Rough Sleepers.  The outcome would be 
known in April and if successful, approval was sought to accept the funding. 
 
Resolved: that the Council accepts the funding awarded by the Government as part 
of the Rough Sleeper Initiative Funding 2022-25 for the projects outlined in the 
report. 
 

10. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - THIRD QUARTER 
(OCTOBER TO DECEMBER) 2021 - 2022  
 
Cabinet considered the regular performance review report for Quarter 3, October – 
December 2021. 
 



  
Cabinet - 23/03/22 

  
4 

Resolved: that the contents of the report and Appendices A and B be noted and 
Cabinet will continue to monitor and challenge the Council’s performance alongside 
its financial performance for the same period. 
 

11. IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS  
 
Cabinet considered a report on irrecoverable items. 
 
Resolved: that the items detailed at confidential appendix 1 be considered 
irrecoverable for the reasons stated and be written off. 
 

12. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan listing upcoming key decisions to be 
made by Cabinet.  
 
Resolved: that the Forward Plan be received. 
 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

14. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

15. RYECROFT NEXT STEPS - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the next steps for the Ryecroft project. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted.  
 

16. FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND - PURCHASE OF YORK PLACE - 
APPOINTMENT OF CONTRACTOR - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the purchase of York Place. 
 
Resolved: that 
1. Progress made on the York Place project, made through the Future High Street 
Fund grant monies be noted. 
2. The Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and Growth be 
authorised to take such actions and enter such agreements with Willmott Dixon for 
support to review redevelopment options, submit to any necessary statutory planning 
applications and work with the Council on the future of a redeveloped York Place. 
3. The Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, Finance, Town Centres and Growth be 
authorised to take such actions and enter such agreements for the appointment of 
consultants to assist in the development of the final designs and business cases for 
the development, up to a limit of £500,000. 



  
Cabinet - 23/03/22 

  
5 

 
17. IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  

 
Cabinet considered the confidential appendix listing details of irrecoverable items 
 
Resolved: that the information within the confidential appendix be received.   
 
 

 
Councillor Simon Tagg 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.13 pm 
 


